

No. 23-941

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S
RESOURCE CENTERS, INC.,
Petitioner.

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
to the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Nicholas J. Nelson
Counsel of Record
Ryan D. Wilson
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
333 Washington Ave. N.
Suite 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 429-8100
nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Section 1983 Provides A Federal Forum To Vindicate Federal Rights..... | 4 |
| II. Abuse Of State Investigatory Powers Is Pre- cisely The Kind Of Overreach That Section 1983 Combats..... | 6 |
| III. Religious Organizations Must Be Able to Ob- tain Timely Relief From Political Persecution By A State..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Allen v. McCurry,</i> 449 U.S. 90 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio,</i> 446 U.S. 478 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 6 |
| <i>Haywood v. Drown,</i> 556 U.S. 729 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,</i> 599 U.S. 166 (2023) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) | 11 |
| <i>Mitchum v. Foster,</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972) | 4, 5 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 8 |
| <i>Patsy v. Bd. Of Regents of State of Fla.,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Zwickler v. Koota,</i> 389 U.S. 241 (1967) | 4, 5, 6 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|------------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| R. Birkby & W. Murphy, <i>Interest Group Conflict in the Judicial Arena: The First Amendment and Group Access to the Courts</i> , 42 Tex. L. Rev. 1018 (1964) | 8 |
| G. Calcott, Maryland and America, 1940 to 1980 (1985) | 7 |
| V. Countryman, Un-American Activities in the State of Washington (1951) | 7 |
| Fox 13 News Staff, <i>Attorney General opens civil rights investigation into Seattle Pacific University, SPU sues in return</i> , Fox 13 Seattle (July 29, 2022), https://www.fox13seattle.com/news/attorney-general-opens-civil-rights-investigation-into-seattle-pacific-university | 9 |
| R. Fried, Nightmare in Red: The McCarthy Era in Perspective (1990) | 7 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Suzanne Gamboa, <i>Catholic immigrant shelter battles Texas AG, who wants to shut it down</i> , NBC News (Feb. 21, 2024), https://www.nbcnews.com/news/latino/catholic-migrant-shelter-battles-texas-paxton-rcna139809 | 9 |
| Open Letter from Attorneys General, Regarding CPC Misinformation and Harm (Oct. 23, 2023), https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press-docs/Open%20Letter%20re%20Crisis%20Pregnancy%20Centers%20FINAL.pdf | 9 |
| Josh Sanburn, <i>Houston's Pastors Outraged After City Subpoenas Sermons Over Transgender Bill</i> , Time (Oct. 17, 2014), https://time.com/3514166/houston-pastors-sermons-subpoenaed/ | 10 |
| J. Selcraig, The Red Scare in the Midwest 1945-55: A State And Local Study (1982) | 7 |
| The States and Subversion (W. Gellhorn ed., 1952) | 8 |
